

No. 11-1085

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMGEN INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONNECTICUT RETIREMENT PLANS AND TRUST FUNDS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA, AND
BIOTECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY ORGANIZATION
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
RACHEL L. BRAND
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

JAMES M. (MIT) SPEARS
MELISSA B. KIMMEL
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA
950 F Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 835-3400

AARON M. STREETT
Counsel of Record
DAVID D. STERLING
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 229-1234
aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com

THOMAS DiLENGE
BIOTECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY
ORGANIZATION
1201 Maryland Avenue, S.W.,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 962-6671

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Chamber of Commerce of the United
States of America, Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of
America, and Biotechnology Industry Organization*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	6
I. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Is Contrary To Both <i>Basic</i> And <i>Erica P.</i> <i>John Fund</i>	6
II. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Conflicts With <i>Wal-Mart</i>	10
III. The Nature Of Rebuttable Presumptions Teaches That Plaintiffs Must Prove—and Defendants Must Be Allowed To Rebut—Materiality At The Class- Certification Stage	14
IV. District Courts Routinely Consider Materiality At The Class-Certification Stage, Denying Class Certification Where The Presumption Of Class-wide Reliance Is Not Warranted.....	20
V. Reversal Is Necessary To Ensure That The Presumption Of Reliance Is Not Used To Coerce Settlements Where Class-Action Treatment Is Inappropriate...	25
Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	16, 17, 18
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berks County Employees' Retirement Fund v. First American Corp.</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 533 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	21
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975)	17, 18
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989)	24
<i>Dean v. China Agritech</i> , No. 11-CV-01331-RGK, 2012 WL 1835708 (C.D. Cal. May 3, 2012)	25
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	16, 27
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)	4, 6, 9, 10, 14
<i>In re American International Group Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 157 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	23
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)	8
<i>In re Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. (Lantronix, Inc.) Analyst Sec. Litig.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 137 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. (Freddie Mac) Sec. Litig.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	25
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>In re Initial Public Offerings Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>In re Monster Worldwide, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 132 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	22, 23
<i>In re Moody’s Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 274 F.R.D. 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	23
<i>In re Polymedica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 260 (D. Mass. 2006)	25
<i>In re Sadia, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	22
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008)	10, 16, 19, 20, 21, 26
<i>In re Xcelera.com Sec. Litig.</i> , 430 F.3d 503 (1st Cir. 2005)	24
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	10
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011)	8
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Ross v. Bank South, N.A.</i> , 837 F.2d 980 (11th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Ross v. Bank South, N.A.</i> , 885 F.2d 723 (11th Cir. 1989) (<i>en banc</i>)	17
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Shores v. Sklar</i> , 647 F.2d 462 (5th Cir. 1981) (<i>en banc</i>)	18
<i>Simpson v. Specialty Retail Concepts</i> , 149 F.R.D. 94 (M.D.N.C. 1993)	13
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	15, 16, 19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16
 RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Evidence 301	5, 14, 15, 19, 20
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5	5, 7, 12, 26, 29
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Bone & Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 Duke L.J. 1251 (2002)	26
Fisher, <i>Does the Efficient Market Theory Help Us Do Justice in a Time of Madness?</i> , 54 Emory L.J. 843 (2005)	24
Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View (1973)</i>	26
Langevoort, <i>Basic at Twenty: Rethinking Fraud on the Market</i> , 2009 Wis. L. Rev. 151 (2009)	28
Macey, <i>The Fraud on the Market Theory: Some Preliminary Issues</i> , 74 Cornell L. Rev. 923 (1989)	28
Pritchard, <i>Stoneridge Investment Partners v. Scientific Atlanta: The Political Economy of Securities Class Action Reform</i> , 2008 Cato S. Ct. Rev. 217 (2008)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Stanford Law School Securities Class Action Clearinghouse & Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2011 Year in Review</i> (2012), http://securities.stanford.edu/clearinghouse_research/2011_YIR/ Cornerstone_Research_Filings_2011_YIR .pdf	27
